

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION COALITION
COMMON CAUSE/NEW YORK, COMMUNITY
VOICES HEARD, CITIZEN ACTION OF NEW YORK,
and JENIFER BENN,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

**Civil Case No.: 1:19-cv-00920
DNH/CFH**

RENSSELAER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS;
JASON SCHOFIELD, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Rensselaer County Board of Elections;
STEVEN MCLAUGHLIN, in his official capacity as
Rensselaer County Executive; FRANK MEROLA, in his
official capacity as Rensselaer County Clerk; and
MICHAEL STAMMEL, in his official capacity as
Chairperson of the Rensselaer County Legislature,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)**

DATED: September 19, 2019

April J. Laws, Esq. Bar No: 517148
Attorneys for Defendants
JOHNSON & LAWS, LLC
648 Plank Road, Suite 204
Clifton Park, New York 12065
Tel: 518-490-6428
Fax: 518-616-0676
Email: ajl@johnsonlawsonllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

POINT I - BECAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS’ LACK OF STANDING,
THEIR CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED AS A
MATTER OF LAW.....2

POINT II - PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR
ADJUDICATION EXERCISE JURISDICTION.....4

POINT III - THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE VIOLATIONS
OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT OR SHOWS THE
REQUISITE “STATE ACTION” REQUIRED OF A
VIABLE SECTION 1983 CLAIM6

 A. Voting Rights Act6

 B. 42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....8

POINT IV - PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO PLEAD A *MONELL* CLAIM
REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	10
<i>Damon v. Hukowicz</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2013).....	6
<i>Davis v. Garcia</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82204 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Dekom v. Nassau County</i> , 595 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , ___ US ___, 139 S Ct 2551 (2019).....	3
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Hulett v. City of Fowler</i> , 253 F.Supp. 3d 462 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Koziol v. Hanna</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4
<i>LULAC v. Public Interest Legal Found.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136524 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	6
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>New York v. U.S. Dept. of Comm.</i> , 315 F.Supp 3d 502 (SDNY 2019)	3

Olagues v. Russoniello,
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985)7

Rivendell Winery, LLC v. Town of New Paltz,
725 F. Supp. 311 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....5

Russoniello v. Olagues,
484 U.S. 806 (1987).....7

Shannon v. Jacobowitz,
394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

United States v. Classics,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....9

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....9

Willingham v. County of Albany,
593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)7

Young Advocates for Fair Educ. V. Cuomo,
359 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)4

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19836, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)1, 2, 4

U.S. const. amend I8

U.S. Const. amend XIV8

Voting Rights Act (52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)) 7

Voting Rights Act (52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)) 7
